Version  : 1.99-102
Packaged : Mon Mar 23 08:18:19 2009; mpa
Built   : R 2.8.0; i386-pc-mingw32; 2009-03-23 08:18:21; windows

Package  : FLCore
Version  : 2.2
Packaged : Tue May 19 19:23:18 2009; Administrator
Built   : R 2.8.1; i386-pc-mingw32; 2009-05-19 19:23:22; windows

ICES HAWG REPORT 2011 137

Table 2.7.12. North Sea autumn spawning herring. Management options for North Sea herring.

Outlook assuming a TAC constraint for fleet A in 2011, proportion of 2010 by-catch ceiling
taken applied to 2011 for fleet B

Basis: Intermediate year (2011) with catch constraint

F
fleet
A

F
fleet
B

F
fleet
C

F
fleet
D

F0-1 F2-6 Catch
fleet
A

Catch
fleet
B

Catch
fleet
C

Catch
fleet
D

SSB
2011

0.116 0.022 0.002 0.004 0.031 0.125 215.01 11.0 3.9 1.7 1714
1Includes a transfer of 50% of the Norwegian quota and 50% of IIIa TAC from the C-fleet  to the A-fleet

Scenarios for prediction year (2012)

 F-values by fleet and total Catches by fleet Biomass

 fleet
A

fleet
B

fleet
C

fleet
D

F0-1 F2-6 fleet
A

fleet
B

fleet
 C

fleet
D

SSB
20121)

SSB
2013

%SSB
change
2)

%TAC
change
fleet A
3)

a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2177 2602 27% -100%

b 0.107 0.034 0.004 0.006 0.046 0.12 230.0 17.9 6.8 1.9 2013 2166 17% +15%

c 0.092 0.034 0.004 0.006 0.046 0.106 200.0 17.9 6.8 1.9 2033 2215 19% 0%

d 0.236 0.035 0.004 0.006 0.050 0.25 478.4 17.9 6.8 1.9 1845 1778 8% +139%

e 0.078 0.034 0.004 0.006 0.045 0.091 170.0 17.9 6.8 1.9 2053 2265 20% -15%

Weights in ‘000 t.

All numbers apply to North Sea autumn-spawning herring only.
1)  For autumn spawning stocks, the SSB is determined at spawning time and is influenced by fisheries
between 1st January and spawning.
2) SSB (2012) relative to SSB (2011).
3) Calculated landings (2012) relative to TAC 2011 for the A fleet.

138 ICES HAWG REPORT 2011

Figure 2.1.1a: : Herring catches in the 1st quarter in the North Sea, in Div. VIId, Div. IIIa, SD 22
and SD 24 (in tonnes) in 2010 by statistical rectangle. WG estimates (if available).

ICES HAWG REPORT 2011 139

Figure 2.1.1b: Herring catches in the 2nd quarter in the North Sea, in Div´. VIId, Div. IIIa, SD 22